in proportion to the acreage of lands owned by this state in each respective school district situated therein; provided, however, that in calculating the acreage of unsold state lands in any county, lands which have heretofore been or hereafter may be leased by the state for mineral purposes, shall not be included in the calculation; and provided, further, that the amount received by any school district in any year shall not exceed the equivalent of five cents per acre for each and every acre of state owned lands situated within such school district after excluding such leased lands. Provided, that no school shall receive under the terms of this act, in any one year, an amount in excess of \$15.00 per pupil enrolled."

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 62-H. F. No. 118.

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 371, Section 3, relating to the salaries of employees of the board of public welfare of any county and any city of the first class within such county which such city shall contain taxable property having an assessed valuation of more than 95 per cent of the assessed valuation for taxation purposes of all property in such county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of employees of board of public welfare.—Laws 1929, Chapter 371, Section 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. The board of public welfare, the members of which shall serve without pay, shall be charged with the relief of the poor of such county and city and with the control and management of such hospital and almshouse. It may make rules and regulations for the conduct of its affairs and for the discipline, order and supervision of such hospital and almshouse. It may appoint, and at its pleasure remove, an executive secretary at a salary of not to exceed \$4,000 per annum who shall have immediate charge under the direction and control of the board of public welfare of the relief of the poor and who shall have authority to require reports of any nature from any of the appointees of such board, and to do and perform all such acts and duties as he may be directed or authorized by said board. The board may appoint, and at its pleasure

remove, a physician and surgeon as superintendent and chief surgeon of such hospital and who shall also serve without additional compensation as county and city physician at a salary not exceeding \$5,000 per annum.

Nothing herein shall be construed as affecting in any way arrangements as to selection, rules and regulations, or other wise pertaining to a visiting staff of the hospital.

The board may appoint and remove at its pleasure a superintendent of almshouse at a salary not to exceed \$2,500 per annum. The board of public welfare is hereby given the power to employ and discharge all other necessary employees and officers and to fix and determine their compensation.

All employees of such board of public welfare shall be paid at least semi-monthly the wages earned by them to within ten days of the date of such payment."

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved January 18, 1936.

CHAPTER 63—H. F. No. 166.

An act to authorize the transfer of funds for the Winona State Teachers College from the year ending June 30, 1937, to the current fiscal year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain funds may be transferred.—Out of the \$8,000.00 appropriated pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 382, Section 5, subdivision 6 b, for repairs, betterments and equipment of the Winona State Teachers College for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1937, there is hereby made available the sum of \$3,200.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936.

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 64-H. F. No. 177.

An act to authorize the transfer of funds for the St. Cloud State Teachers College from the year ending June 30, 1937, to the current fiscal year.